Changes in cost of medical services in % n /a n /a n /a n /a 7.50 n /a

Dec. 31, 2021 Germany Switzerland UK Sweden USA Other

Demographic assumptions
RT 2018G BVG 2020 GT S3PxA CMI 2020 FFFS 2007:31

PRI 2012 with
MP 2021 Diverse

Discount factor in % 0.75 /0.90 0.35 1.90 1.20 2.55 /2.57 0.75 – 7.75

Wage dynamics in % 0.50 /2.50 1.50 3.90 2.70 n /a 1.00 – 5.5

Pension dynamics in % 1.00 /1.75 /2.50 n /a 3.70  2.20 n /a n /a /3.00

Changes in cost of medical services in % n /a n /a n /a n /a 6.25 n /a

Foreword Consolidated management reportSupervisory Board report GlossaryGroup financial statements Group notes Independent auditor’s report 67

KUKA Aktiengesellschaft | Annual Report 2022 Group notes

Increases or decreases in either the present value of the defined
benefit obligation or the fair value of the plan assets may give rise
to actuarial gains or losses. This may be caused by factors such as
changes in actuarial parameters, changes to estimates for the risk
profile of the pension obligations and differences between the actual
and expected returns on the fund assets.

The sensitivity analysis illustrates the extent to which changes in
actuarial assumptions would impact defined benefit obligations
recognized as at December 31, 2022:

Sensitivity analysis

Nature and degree of change in actuarial
assumptions

in € millions

Present value of
defined benefit

obligations after the
change in 2021

Change 2021 1 Present value of
defined benefit

obligations after the
change in 2022

Change 2022 1

Increase in the discount rate by +0.25% 260.8 -11.7 203.2 -6.4

Decrease in the discount rate by –0.25% 284.8 12.3 216.4 6.8

Pension increase by +0.25% 274.4 1.9 210.2 0.6

Pension reduction by –0.25% 270.6 -1.9 209.0 -0.6

Increase in life expectancy by +1 year 278.6 6.1 213.3 3.7

Decrease in life expectancy by –1 year 269.3 -3.2 208.0 -1.6

Increase in wages and salaries by +0.25% 278.5 6.0 213.4 3.8

Decrease in wages and salaries by –0.25% 266.6 -5.9 205.9 -3.7

1	 The changes in the actuarial assumptions have no linear impact on the calculation of the present value of the defined benefit obligation due to specific effects such as
compound interest. Changing multiple assumptions simultaneously does not always correspond to the cumulative effect because there are interdependencies between
factors. New calculations of the defined benefit obligation must be made for each case.

Foreword Consolidated management reportSupervisory Board report GlossaryGroup financial statements Group notes Independent auditor’s report 68

KUKA Aktiengesellschaft | Annual Report 2022 Group notes